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IN THE COURT OF JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE FIRST CLASS, 

UDALGURI, BTR, ASSAM 

                                  C.R Case No. 132/19 

                  Under Section 41 of the Assam Forest Regulation,1891 

                                    State of Assam          … Complainant 

                                                -Vs- 

                            Sri Nabin Daimari & Anr  ….    Accused Persons 

 

Present  :  Ms. Karabi Das, A.J.S 

              Judicial Magistrate First Class, Udalguri, 

              BTR, Assam 

 

For The Complainant : 

Sri A Paurel              …… Assistant Public Prosecutor for the State 

For The Defence 

 Sri T.C Boro        ….…Advocate for the Accused Persons 

Evidence Recorded On:  18.11.19, 5.12.19, 1.10.21. 

Argument Heard On     :  23.12.21       

Judgment Delivered On:  4.1.22 
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                                         JUDGMENT 

1. The complaint of the Range Officer, Nonai Forest Range, states 

that on 27.8.19 the accused persons namely Sri Nabin Daimari 

and Sri Bijus Daimari were apprehended while they were 

carrying two wooden logs in their bi-cycles near the Bharla 

river, under the Nonai Forest Range. The aforementioned 

accused persons were apprehended by the 37th Battalion SSB 

Personnel and were handed over to the complainant. The 

accused persons were arrested and forwarded to the court. 

2. Upon completion of the investigation the offence report was 

submitted under Sections 24/25/40/41/49(A)/49(B) of the 

Assam Forest Regulation, 1891.  

3. On receipt of the complaint, the same was registered as C.R 

Case No. 132/19 and  cognizance of the offences under 

Sections 24/25/40/41/49(A)/49(B) of the Assam Forest 

Regulation, 1891, was taken by the learned CJM, Udalguri, 

against the accused persons and thereafter the case was 

transferred to this court for trial.  

4. The accused persons named above were furnished with the 

copies of relevant documents in compliance with Section 207 of 

the Cr.PC by my learned predecessor and the witnesses were 

examined before framing of the charge. 

5. After hearing both the sides, charge under Section 41 of the 

Assam Forest Regulation, 1891, was framed against the 

accused persons to which the accused persons pleaded not 
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guilty and claimed to be tried. Thereafter, the prosecution 

witnesses were cross-examined. The prosecution examined four 

witnesses and exhibited four documents to prove its case. 

6. The accused persons were examined under Section 313 Cr.PC 

and all the incriminating materials  were put to them to which 

they denied. The accused persons refused to adduce evidence.  

7. I have heard the arguments advanced by both the sides. The 

case record is also perused alongwith the depositions on record.  

Upon perusal of the case record and after hearing both the 

sides, the following Point for Determination is framed.  

 

                           Point for determination  

Whether the accused persons namely Sri Nabin Daimari 

and Sri Bijus Daimari on 27.8.19 at around 3.00 pm were 

carrying three wooden logs from the Nonai Forest Range 

without any pass issued by the appropriate authority and 

contravened Section 40 of the Assam Forest Regulation, 

1891 and thereby committed an offence punishable under 

Section 41 of the Assam Forest Regulation? 

                       

         EVIDENCE OF THE WITNESSES OF THE PROSECUTION 

         The testimonies of the witnesses in brief are stated below: 

i. PW-1 stated in his examination-in-chief that on 27.08.19 

the SSB personnel of Kherkheria camp handed over the 

accused persons to them along with 3 numbers of round 

wooden logs and 3 cycles. He proved the offence report 

(Ext-1) and his signature [Ext-1(1)]. He proved the seizure 
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list  (Ext-2) and his signature [Ext-2(1)]. He proved the 

seizure report (Ext-3) and his signature [Ext-3(1)]. He 

proved the forwarding report (Ext-4) and his signature [Ext-

4(1)]. In his cross-examination PW-1 stated that the 

wooden logs and bicycles was handed over to him by SSB 

personnel. He does not know from where cycle and woods 

were recovered by them. He deposed that the wooden 

rounds logs were of "Siris Gos".   

ii. PW-2 stated in his examination-in-chief that on 27.08.19 

the SSB personnel of Kherkheria camp handed over two 

accused persons to them along with 3 round wooden logs 

and 3 bicycles. He proved the seizure list (Ext-2) and his 

signature [Ext-2(2)]. In his cross-examination PW-2 stated 

that the cycles and wooden logs were seized  at their range 

office. He further stated that he did not know from where 

those cycles and wooden logs were bought.  

iii. PW-3 stated in his examination-in-chief that on 27.08.19 he 

was on patrolling duty at Ghagra-II near Dhula river and  at 

about 2.30 am he apprehended the accused persons as 

they were carrying wooden logs on their bicycles. He seized 

3 Nos. of bicycles and 3 Nos. of wooden logs. Thereafter, 

the accused persons along with seized wooden logs and 

bicycles were handed over to the forest officer. He proved 

his signature [Ext-2(3)]. In his cross-examination PW-3 

stated that Ghagra area is a village area near river side.  



5 
 

iv. PW-4 stated in his examination-in-chief that on 27.08.19 as 

per the direction of the party commander while he was on 

his patrolling duty at 2.30 am he apprehended the accused 

persons and seized 3 wooden logs and they were handed 

over to the forest officer. He proved his signature [Ext-

2(4)]. In his cross-examination PW-4 stated that Ghagra 

area is a village area.  

             Discussion on the Point for determination  

Whether the accused persons namely Sri Nabin Daimari and Sri 

Bijus Daimari on 27.8.19 at around 3.00 pm were carrying three 

wooden logs from the Nunai Forest Range without any pass 

issued by the appropriate authority and contravened Section 40 

of the Assam Forest Regulation, 1891 and thereby committed an 

offence punishable under Section 41 of the Assam Forest 

Regulation, 1891? 

8. Section 41 of the Assam Forest Regulation provides punishment 

for violating the rules provided under Section 40 of the 

Regulation. Section 40 of the Assam Forest Regulation describes 

certain rules to regulate the transit of Forest Produce whereby 

Section 40 (2) (b) prohibits the import, export, collection or 

moving of Forest Produce without a pass from an officer 

authorised to issue the same, or otherwise then in accordance 

with the conditions of such pass. Thus the said provision of the 

Regulation prohibits the moving of Forest Produce without a 

valid pass. 
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9. Now, let me first find out as to whether the accused persons 

were carrying forest produce or not.  ‘Forest produce’ as per 

Section 3 (4) of the Regulation includes- 

(a) the following , whether found in, or brought from, a forest 

or not, that is to say timber, charcoal, catechu, wood-oil, resin, 

natural varnish, bark, lac, myrabolams, and rhinoceros horns, 

and 

(b) the following when found in, or brought from , a forest that 

is to say- 

(i) trees and leaves, and fruits and all other parts or produce, 

not hereinbefore mentioned, of trees, 

(ii) plants not being trees, including grass, creepers, reeds, and 

moss, and all parts of produce of such plants, 

(iii) Wild animals and skins( tusks and horns, other than 

rhinoceros horns),bones, silk, cocoons, honey and wax, and all 

other parts or produce of animals, and 

(iv) Peat, surface-oil, rock and minerals (including limestone, 

laterite, mineral oil and all products of mines or quarries); 

10. Thus Section 3(4)(a) makes it clear that ‘Forest Produce’ 

includes timber. Now Section 3 (3) defines the term ‘timber’ as 

trees when they have fallen or have been felled and all woods, 

whether cut up or fashioned or hollowed out for any purpose or 

not. 

11. In the case in hand the offence report is submitted in 

connection of carrying of pieces of timber by the accused 

persons. Now, in the instant case Pw3 and Pw4 deposed that 
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they apprehended the accused persons alongwith the wooden 

logs at the place of occurrence. Pw3 deposed that the place of 

occurrence was a forest area near the Dhula river. Hence, it is 

found that the accused persons were carrying forest produce on 

27.8.19. 

12. Further, both the Pw1 and Pw2 deposed that the accused 

persons alongwith the wooden logs were handed over to them 

on 27.8.19 by the SSB personnel.   

13. From the testimonies of the witnesses it appears that the 

seizure of the wooden logs, which are forest produce, from the 

possession of the accused persons have been duly proved and 

the accused persons could not produce any valid pass issued by 

the appropriate authority for carrying the same.  

14. Situated thus, it is clear that the prosecution has been 

successful in establishing the guilt of the accused persons under 

Section 41 of the Assam Forest Regulation,1891.  

15. The Point for Determination is thus, decided in affirmative. 

 

                                              ORDER 

1. The prosecution has proved the offence under Section 41 of the  

Assam Forest Regulation,1891, against the accused persons  

beyond reasonable doubt. Hence, the accused persons namely 

Sri Nabin Daimari and Sri Bijus Daimari  stands convicted for 

the offence punishable under Section 41 of the  Assam Forest 

Regulation,1891. 
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2. I have heard both the convicted persons on the point of sentence 

and probation. Considering the fact that the offence committed is 

against the environmental laws, I do not deem it fit to release 

them on probation and proper sensitization is required .  

3. Accordingly, both the convicted persons are sentenced to pay a 

fine of Rs. 1000/-(Rupees One Thousand) each, in default, they 

shall suffer simple imprisonment of 15 days.  

4. Let the seized articles be handed over to the appropriate 

authority. 

5. The bail bonds of the accused persons shall remain in force for 

another six months from today as per provisions of Section 437A 

of the Cr.P.C. 

6. The judgment is pronounced in open court in the presence of the 

parties and their counsel and under the seal of this Court on this 

4th day of January ,  2021. 

 

                                                                                            

 

                                                                       (Ms. Karabi Das) 

                                                                       JMFC, Udalguri 
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                 A P P E N D I X 

       PROSECUTION EXHIBITS: 

Ext-1 is the offence report.  

Ext-1(1) is the signature of PW-1.  

Ext-2 is the seizure list.  

Ext-2(1) is the signature of PW-1.  

Ext-3 is the seizure report.  

Ext-3(1) is the signature of PW-1.  

Ext-4 is the forwarding report.  

Ext-4(1) is the signature of PW-1.  

Ext-2(2) is the signature of PW-2.  

Ext-2(3) is the signature of PW-3.  

Ext-2(4) is the signature of PW-4. 

DEFENCE EXHIBITS: 

NIL 

WITNESSES FOR THE PROSECUTION: 

P.W.1 .....Rajen Daimary 

P.W.2 .....Ratul Narzary 

P.W.3......Arun Chandra Gohain 

P.W.4......Rakshpal Singh 

WITNESSES  FOR THE DEFENCE: 

NIL 

                                                                                            

                                                                                            (Ms. Karabi Das) 

                                                                                            JMFC, Udalguri 


